# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

### Chapter 79.

Снар. 79.

An act to incorporate the Albion Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. J. B. Besse, James S. Morrell, E. C. Fowler, Charles M. Rowe, Ora O. Crosby, H. Stratton, Joseph E. Thompson, D. G. Mudgett, J. L. Libbey and George Wilson, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Albion Manufacturing Company, with a capital stock of ten thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, with all the privileges and powers and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to manufacture in the town of Albion, flour and meal, and fabrics of wood, wool, cotton, iron and steel, and to purchase, use and hold real and personal estate to the amount of their capital stock, and to sell, lease and convey said estate, and to purchase, erect, maintain, alter and repair, on their own lands in said town, dams, mills, buildings, canals, sluiceways, penstocks and fixtures, necessary or suitable for carrying on the manufactures aforesaid.

Corporato name, capital and shares.

Powers, duties, Sec.

Location and

Either of said corporators may call the first meeting of First meeting. said company by giving three days personal notice to each of his associates.

Approved February 15, 1866.

### Chapter 80.

An act to incorporate the Portland File Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charles P. Kimball, Horatio N. Jose, George F. Shepley, Charles Staples junior, and E. R. Wiggin, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Portland File Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

Name, powers,

Location and purpose.

Capital stock.

Said corporation is authorized to manufacture steel rolling machines and files, in all its branches, in the city of Portland or the town of Cape Elizabeth; to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding in value five hundred thousand dollars; to build and erect such buildings and machinery as their convenience may require, and make all necessary rules and regulations for the prosecution of the same, consistent with the laws of this state.

54

CHAP. 81. First meeting.

Sect. 3. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by any two of the corporators, by giving to each of the others a written notice of the same, seven days before such meeting.

Approved February 15, 1866.

### Chapter 81.

An act to incorporate the Bass Harbor Salt Marsh Company, with authority to erect and maintain a dam or dyke across Bass Harbor Marsh Creek.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Henry H. Clark, Eaton Clark, John Rich, William A. Spear, Joshua Eaton, Thomas E. Dodge, J. F. Norwood, Daniel B. Eaton, James Whitman and Abraham Richardson, all of Tremont in the county of Hancock, their associates and assigns, are hereby incorporated and constituted a body politic, with the usual powers and privileges and subject to like duties, liabilities and restrictions of similar corporations under the laws of this state, with power and authority to erect and maintain a dam or dyke across Bass Harbor Marsh Creek, so called, in said Tremont, at or near the old mill dam southerly of the bridge across said creek, for the purpose of draining and preventing the inflowing of the tide over the salt marsh on the margins of said creek, so as to improve the said salt marsh.

Powers, privileges, liabilities, &o.

Erection of dam authorized.

Power and duty of county commissioners.

Damages and remedies thereon.

SECT. 2. The county commissioners of Hancock county shall have the power, and it shall be their duty, on application and notice, as in case of damages claimed by the location of a railroad over the land of any citizen of this state, to enquire, determine, and assess upon the said corporation such damages, if any, as shall accrue to James Crockett of Rockland, and others, by the erection and maintenance of said dam, and the said Crockett and others shall have the like remedies for the recovery of the same as is allowed in case of damages against railroad corporations.

Approved February 15, 1866.

#### Chapter 82.

An act to incorporate the Waterville Hotel Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Reuben B. Dunn, Joshua Nye, Edwin Noyes, Edward G. Meader, D. L. Milliken, E. F. Webb, Ira R. Doolittle and J. S.